## MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT NOTICE OF INTENT TO NEGOTIATE FOR AWARD OF A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT

SUBJECT	Flygt equipment sourced from Xylem Water Solutions USA	DATE POSTED	MC	
PROCUREMENT REPRESENTATIVE	George Earnest CPPB	DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED	May 22, 2020	
DEPARTMENT	Utilities	CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED	Inability to acquire essential pumps for the Lift Station system.	
SOLICITATION	R074394	AUTHORIZED BY DATE	Jacob Erickson, Interim Procurement Official	

## NOTICE OF INTENT TO NEGOTIATE FOR AWARD

The Manatee County Procurement Division provides notice of its intent to negotiate a sole source contract with a value of \$170,766.00 with Xylem Water Solutions USA for the provision of Flygt pumps, parts and repairs.

## **ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY**

Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.

Manatee County Code of Laws

## **BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION**

Manatee County Procurement Division has completed a due diligence review and intends to procure Fygt pumps, parts and repair services from Xylem Water Solutions USA without conducting a competitive solicitation process for the following reason(s).

The Manatee County Utilities Department, Lift Stations Division has set a standard for the use of Flygt pumps in the lift station system. It is not in the best interest of the County to allow other brands into this system as it would cause an undue burden with multiple parts inventories, difficult repair diagnosis and unacceptable performance standards.

Any company that believes they can provide this good or service must provide, in writing, convincing technical data sufficient to support their position to the Manatee County Procurement Division at <a href="mailto:purchasing@mymanatee.org">purchasing@mymanatee.org</a> no later than May 22, 2020.

	,	Tomon Smolon at <u>paronaoning Smymar</u>	,	
ATTACHMENTS			4020021301-534000	
(List in order of attached)		FUNDING SOURCE (Acct Number & Name)	<ul><li>✓ Funds Verified</li><li>✓ Insufficient Funds</li></ul>	
PROJECTED COST	\$170,766.00	AMT/FREQ OF RECURRING COSTS (Attach Fiscal Impact Statement)	One individual purchase.	